Environmental Management Karen Streich
Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4050 '

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Tel 925-842-1589
Fax 925-842-8370

Jnaryls, 2005 ChevronTexaco

Alameda County Health Care Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Ao

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 .
JAN 4 2 Zudd

teprs ool ot
Re:  Chevron Service Station #ﬁL Envirgnnienid ned

Address: 1-580 & Grant Line Road, Tracy, California

December 22, 2003
I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Zj;

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report
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G-R #385251
TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Products Company
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.QO. Box 6004
Emeryville, CA 94608 San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding

<Rz, Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator e

#9-7127

Gettler-Ryan Inc. FAN WU h 1-580 and Grant Line Road
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Tracy, California
Dublin, California 94568 Frpde oo ity

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 December 12, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Semi-Annual - Event of November 20, 2003

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to January 15, 2004, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 :
Ms. Christyl Escarda, RWQCB, Ceniral Valley Region, 3443 Routier Road, Sacramento, CA 95827-3098
Mr. Ardavan Onsori, 29310 Union City Blvd., Union City, CA 94587

Enclosures

trans/9-7§27-ks

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95870 » {916) 631-1300 = Fax (816) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 = (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 769-3218




X W ol CerrLer-Ryan Inc

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

December 12, 2003
G-R Job #385251

RE:  Second Semi-Annual Event of November 20, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). _

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory
analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,
~FOR -

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork A
P.E. No. C55734

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

| Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

| Figure 2: Concentration Map

! Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

| Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
‘ Table3: Groundwater Analytical Results

| Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 54568 = (§25) 551-7555 = Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancheo Cordova, CA 95670 « (916) 631-1300 = Fax {9186) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 54954 = (707) 789-3255 = Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Croundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results i
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California
D 1] ppbd et
MW-1
02/15/94 32917 299.40 29.77 -- - 99,000 20,000 24,000 2000 9800 --
04/21/94 329.17 299.32 29.85 -- .- -- -- - - - -
06/01/94 32917 299.25 2992 - - 56,000 12,000 15,000 1100 5800 -
06/28/94 32917 299.02 3015 - - - == - - - -
07/19/94 32017 308.87 20.30 - - - - - - - -
09/02/94 32917 298.96 a6l 0.50 - - - - -- - -
09/12/94 32917 208.04 31.66 0.66 - - - - - - -
10/12/94 32017 298.70 31.70 1.54 - - -- - - -- --
11/3(1/94 32917 299.84 2995 0.77 -- .- -~ - - - -
03/09/95 329.17 299.88 20.54 0.3 - - - - - -- -
04/18/95 32917 300.16 29.01 -- -- - -- -- - -- --
05/17/95 32917 300.08 29.09 - - 130,000 22,000 30,000 2000 10,000 -
06/07/95 32917 29993 29.24 -- - -- - - - - --
07/21/95 32917 299 .51 29.66 - -- - - - -- - -
08/15/95 32917 209,30 2987 - - 41,000 9400 . 12,000 1400 7700 -
09/07/95 32917 29032 29.85 -- - - - - - - B -
10/09/95 32917 209,16 30.01 - - - -- - -- .- - B
11/15/95 329.17 299.29 29.8%8 - .- 68,000 15,000 9600 1100 . 5500 <2000
12/30/95 32917 29918 29.99 - - - - - - -- -
01/29/96 32917 299,85 29.32 - - -- - - - - -
02/27/96 32917 300.66 28.51 - - 520 48 71 <0.5 27 28
03/05/96 32917 300.73 28.44 - - - - . - - -
04/23/96 32917 300.97 28.20 . - - - . - - - -
05/30/96 32917 300.70 28.47 -- - 57,000 15,000 11,000 1100 - - 4900 <250
06/19/96 32917 300.74 843 - - - - - - - -
07/15/96 329.17 300.51 28.66 - - -- — - - — —
08127196 32917 300,44 28.73 - -- 74,000 11,000 9500 790 3600 <120
09/09/96 320.17 300.32 28 .85 - - - - - - - -
10/28/96 329.17 300.64 28.53 - - - - - - - -
11/11/96 329.17 300.40 28.77 - - 69,000 13,000 9100 210 3200 <250
05/06/97 2017 301.05 28.12 - - 98,000 23,000 17,000 1100 5200 <500
07/27/97 32917 300.99 28.18 - - - - - - - -
9-7127 x1s/#385251 1 _ As of 11/20/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California
(0,
MW-1 (cont)
11/18/97 329.17 300.44 28.73 - - 58,000 19,000 9700 1100 4000 <500
05/31/98 329.17 302.14 27.03 0.05 - £80,000 25,000 25,000 1700 9300 19,000
05/31/98° 32917 102.14 27.03 0.05 - - - - - - <500
08/12/98° 329.17 101.99 27.18 - - - - - - - -
11/23/98 329.17 301.63 27.54 - - 131,000 14,600 23,700 1990 13,600 <200
05/11/99%7 329.17 301.89 27.28 - - - - - - - -
11/24/99 329.17 301.22° 28.11 >0,2 0.26 - . - - - -
05/23/00" 129.17 302.34%* 27.61 0.97 052" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
10/31/00 12917 10147+ 28.35 0.81 026"  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
05/13/01 329.17 301.27* 28.62 0.90 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
11/16001" 329.17 300.63* 28.57 0.04 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
o07/01/02" 12617 300.38%* 29.36 0.71 050"  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
11/08/02" 329.17 300,07+ 29.82 0.90 0.13"  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
06/13/03" 329.17 300.59** 28.83 0.31 185"  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH . -
11/20/03 32017  INACCESSIBLE - ATTACHED TO A SOLAR POWERED BELT SKIMMER - - - -
MW-2
02/15/94 327.22 300.13 27.09 - . 23 21 6.0 1.0 10 -
04721794 327.22 20941 27.81 - - - - - - - .
06/01/94 12722 79924 27.98 - - <50 1.3 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/28/94 327.22 20905 28.17 - - - - - - - -
07/19/94 327.22 298.87 28.35 - - - - . - - -
09/02/94 327.22 298.70 28.52 - - 82 13 16 3.6 14 -
09/12/94 327.22 298.66 28.56 - - — - - - - o
10/12/94 327.22 298.60 28.62 . - - - - . - -
11/30/94 327.22 298.84 28.38 - - <50 3.6 4.5 1.0 4.5 -
03/09/95 321.22 200 81 27.41 - - - - . - - -
04/18/95 327.22 300.43 26.79 - - - - - - _ -
05/17/95 32722 300.27 26.95 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/07/95 327.22 300.16 27.06 - - - - - - - -
07/21/95 327.22 299.75 27.47 - - - - - - - -
9-7127 xIs/#385251 2 As of 11720003




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results .
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127 '
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California
MW.-2 {cont)
08/15/95 327.2 299.65 27.57 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
09/07/95 327.22 298.53 28.69 - - - - - - -
10/09/95 127.22 299.37 27.85 - - - - -- - - - -
11/15/95 327.22 209.31 27.91 - - . <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/30/95 327.22 299,62 27.60 - - - - - - - -
01/20/96 127.22 300.06 27.16 - . - - - - - -
02/27/96 327.22 300.97 26.25 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/05/96 327.22 300.52 26.70 - - w - - - - -
04/23/96 327.22 301.40 25.82 - - - - - - - -
05/30/96 327.22 301.06 26.16 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/19/96 327.22 300,95 26.27 - - - - - - - -
07/15/96 127.22 300.76 26.46 - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 32772 300.50 26.72 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
09/06/96 327.22 300.42 26.80 - - - - . - - -
10/28/96 327.22 100.39 26.83 - - - _ - - - -
11/11/96 327.22 300.50 26.72 - - - = - - ‘
05/06/97 327.22 301.21 26.01 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 ~
07/27/97 327.22 300.84 26.38 - - - - . - -
11/18/97 327.22 300.72 26.50 - - : - - . - _ -
05/31/98 327.22 302.75 24.47 - - <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 <10
11/23/98 127.22 302.28 24.94 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
05/11/99 327.22 302.73 24,49 . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5
05/23/00 327.22 302.19 25.03 0.00 0.00 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5
10/31/00 327.22 301.30 25.92 0.00 0.00 . - - - . - -
05/18/01 327.22 301,14 26.08 0.00 0.00 <50 0.52 2.6 - 0,50 1.9 <2.5
11716/01 327.22 300.41 26.81 0.00 0.00 - - ' - - - .
07/01/02 327.22 300.25 26.97 0.00 0.00 <50 <050 <0,50 <(1.50 <1.5 <25
11/08/02 327.22 299.92 27.30 " 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
06/13/03" 327.22 300.49 26.73 0.00 0.00 <50) <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/20/03 32722 300.74 26.48 0.00 0.00 - - - . . .
9.7127.x1s/#385251 ' 3 As of 11/20/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Linc Road
Tracy, California

MW-3
02/15/94 320.28 299.41 2987 - - 23,000 £1,000 1700 540 1000 -
04/21/94 329.28 299,32 29.96 - - - - - - - -
06/01/94 329.28 299,17 3011 - - 27,000 12,000 2600 600 2200 -
06/28/94 329.28 208.97 30.31 - - - - - - - -
07/19/94 329.28 298.78 30.50 - - - - - ' - - -
09/02/94 329,28 298.67 30.61 - 34,000 16,000 4100 770 3000 -
09/12/94 329,28 298.63 30.65 - - - - - - - -
10/12/94 329.28 208.54 30.74 - - - - - - - -
11/30/94 129.28 29%.84 30.44 - - 33,000 16,000 3000 740 2400 -
03/09/95 329.28 299.75 2953 - - - - - - - -
04/18/95 329.28 300.31 28.97 - - - - - - - -
05/17/95 329.28 300.09 29.19 - - 27,000 10,000 760 490 1000 -
06/07/95 329,28 300.04 29.24 - - - - - - - -
07/21/95 329.28 299.58 29.70 - - - - - - -
08/15/95 329.28 299.50 29.78 - - 39,000 13,000 2900 700 1700 -
09/07/95 329.28 299.42 29.86 - - - - - - - -
10/09/95 329.28 299.26 30.02 - - - - - ” - -
11/15/95 329.28 299.22 30.06 - - 21,000 2000 2900 430 1500 <1000
12/30/95 329.28 299.53 29.75 - - - - - - - -
01/29/96 32028 300.06 2022 - - - - - - - -
02/27/96 129.28 :300.85 28.43 - - <2500 5000 500 220 130 710
03/05/96 329.28 300.93 28 35 - - - -~ - - - .
04/23/96 329.28 301.18 28.10 - - - - - — - -
05/30/96 129.28 300.86 28.42 - - 37,000 13,000 7200 870 2900 <120
06/19/96 32028 300.77 28.51 — - - B S - - -
07/15/96 32028 300.65 28.63 - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 329.28 300.38 28.90 - - 50,000 9500 6900 740 2900 <120
09/06/96 329.28 300.30 28.98 - - - - - - - .
10/28/96 329.28 300.30 78.98 - - - - - - - -
1111/96 129.28 300.44 28.84 - - 52,000 11,000 5500 780 3000 <250
05/06/97 329.28 301.06 28.22 - - 93,000 23,000 15,000 1400 6200 <500 -
07/27/97 329.28 300.70 28.58 - - - - - - - -
9-7127 xls/#385251 ' o 4

As of 11/20/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127 !
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

MW-3 (cont)
11/18/97 329.28 300.58 28.70 - - £1,000 29,000 17,000 1600 6700 <500
05/31/98 32028 302.60 26.68 - - 78,000 24,000 12,000 1200 5800 1300
05/31/98° 329.28 302.60 26.68 - - - - - - - <500
08/12/98° 329,28 302.25 27.03 - - - - -- .- - -
11/23/98 12928 302.19 27.09 - - 97200 17,900 12,800 1200 6950 <100
05/11/99° 320.28 302.60 26.68 - - 51,000 18,000 7300 670 3600 <25
05/11/99 329.2% 302.60 26.68 - - - - - - - <100
11/24/99 329.28 301.83 27.45 - - 62,800 16,600 8300 900 4390 <500
05/23/00' 32028 302.11 27.17 0.00 0.00 27,0007 14,000 12,000 940 4,600 770
10/31/00" 320.28 301.27 28.01 0.00 0.00 110,000"° 25,700 21,300 1,300 7,320 1,680
05/£8/01" 12928 301.07 28.21 0.00 0.00 58,000 19,000 16,000 1,400 7,000 2,300/11"
Li/16/01 320.28 300.41 2887 0.00 0.00 100,000 23,000 16,000 1,400 6,800 <200
o7/01/02' 329.28 300.20 29.08 0.00 0.00 75,000 16,000 8,800 980 4,000 140/<10"
1110802 329.28 299.89 29.39 0.00 0.00 45,000 9,800 5,800 590 2,400 <50
06/13/03'%° 32928 300.46 28.82 0.00 .00 42,000 9,100 4,100 580 1,800 5
11/20/03" 320.28 300.51 28.77 0.00 0.00 52,000 12,000 4,500 660 3,260 - 5
MW-4 ‘
05/21/93 - - - - - <50 12 2.0 <0.5 1.0 -
11/05/93 -- - - -- - 300 56 10 0.8 30 -
02/15/04 329.44 299 54 29.90 R - 260 47 12 20 4.0 -
04/21/94 329.44 290,45 29.99 - - - - ‘ - - -
06/01/94 329.44 299.30 30.14 - - 860 200 23 28 ¥ -
06/28/94 329.44 299.12 30.32 - - - - . - - -
07/19/94 329.44 298.94 30.50 - - . - ' - - R -
(9/02/94 320.44 298 82 30.62 - - 1700 250 27 6.4 15 -
09/12/94 329.44 298.75 30.69 - - - - - - - -
10/12/94 329.44 298.69 30,75 - - - - - - —~ -
11/30/94 329.44 298.93 30.51 - - 830 350 29 &.1 22 -
03/09/95 32944 20983 20.61 - - - - . - - _
04/18/95 329.44 300.36 29.08 - -- - - - -- - -

9-7127 x1s/4385251 . . 5 As of 11720003




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road

Tracy, California

MW-4 (cont)
05/17/95 329.44 300.22 29,22 - - 470 200 2.2 0.9 2.1 -
06/07/95 329.44 300.17 29.27 - - - - - - - -
07/21/95 320.44 299.72 29.72 -- - - - - - - -
08/15/95 320.44 299.67 29.77 - - 100 42 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/07/95 329.44 299.59 29.85 -- - - - - - - -
10/09/95 329.44 299.42 30.02 - - - - - - - -
11/15/95% 320.44 29939 30.05 - - 270 94 9.4 0.77 43 27
12/30/95 32044 299.65 29.79 - - - - - - - -
(1/29/96 129.44 300.13 29.31 - - - = - - - -
02/27/96 329.44 300.86 28.58 - - 690 100 15 0.5 2.0 79
03/05/96 329.44 300.89 28.55 - . - - - - - -
04/23/96 329.44 301.29 28.15 - - -- - - - - -
05/30/96 329.44 301.04 28.40 - - 700 240 4.0 0.6 3.9 <5.0
06/19/96 120.44 300.97 2847 - - - - - - , - =
07/15/96 329.44 300.82 28.62 - - - - - - - -
08127196 329.44 300.59 28.85 - - <50 " <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/06/96 329.44 300.52 28.92 - - - - - - - -
10/28/96 329.44 300.54 28.90 - - - - - - - -
11/11/96 329.44 300.66 28.78 - - 240 57 1.4 0.7 1.8 <5.0
05/06/97 320.44 301.33 28.11 - - 240 74 2.7 <05 1.6 <5.0
07/27/97 329.44 301.01 28.43 - - - - - - - -
11/18/97 320.44 - 300.86 28.58 - - 270 230 35 1.0 1.6 <2.5
05/31/98 329.44 30291 26.53 - - 1000 450 3.4 4.5 <6.0 <20
08/12/98° 329.44 302.62 26.82 - - - - - - - -
11/23/08° 329.44 305.52 2392 - - - - - - - -
12/23/08° 329.44 305.25 24.19 - - - - - - -
05/11/99° 329.44 306.24 23.20 - - 470 260 2.6 <0.5 43 35
05/11/99° 32044 306.24. 23.20 - - - - - - - <2.0
11/24/99 329.44 306.41 23.03 . - 2400 562 <5.0 10.7 10.4 38,1
5723/00" 329.44 305.30 24.14 0.00 0.00 370 470° 1.1 9.7 5.9 84
10/31/00" 329.44 304.42 25.02 0.00 0.00 672" 224 <5.00 <5.00 <15.0 <250
05/18/01" 329.44 304.23 25.21 S 000 0.00 2307 37 <0.50 1.3 0.95 222"
Q.7127.x1s/838525 I. ‘ 6 Asof Ilf?OlD?a




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ' '
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

{ft
MW-4 (cont)
11/16/01' 320.44 303.53 25.91 0.00 0.00 290 36 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
07/01/02 329.44 303.33 26.11 0.00 0.00 410 60 <0.50 2.1 <1.5 <2.5
11/08/02 329.44 303.01 26.43 0.00 0.00 64 7.0 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
06/13/03" 320.44 302.58 26.86 0.00 0.00 79 4 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5
11/20/03" 329.44 302.81 26.63 0.00 0.00 350 36 <0.5 2 0.7 <0.5
MW-5
05/25/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 -
11/05/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <().5 <0.5 -
02/15/94 312.88 287.78 25.10 - - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 1.0 -
04/21/94 312.88 299.67 13.21 - - - - - - - -
06/01/94 312.88 290 49 13.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
06/28/94 312.88 299.15 13.73 - - - - - - - -
07/19/94 312.88 299.08 13.80 - - - - - - - -
09/02/94 312.88 298 86 14.02 - - <50 32 1.8 <0.5 2.1 -
09/12/94 312.88 298.85 14.03 - - - - - - - -
10/12/94 312.88 298.73 14.15 - ;Z' - - - o -
11/30/94 312.88 298.97 13.91 - - T <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/09/95 312.88 299.91 12.97 - - - . .- . -
04/18/95 312.88 300.40 12.48 - - - - - - - -
05/17/95 312.88 300.17 12.71 - - 150 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/07/95 312.88 300,03 12.85 - - - - - - - -
07/21/95 312.88 299.58 13.30 - - - - - - . - -
08/15/95 312.88 299.47 13.41 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/07/95 312.88 299.46 13.42 - - - - : - - - -
10/09/95 312.88 299,27 13.61 - - - - - - - -
11/15/95 312.88 29925 13.63 B - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/30/95 312.88 299.58 13.30 . - . . - - - -
01/29/96 312.88 300.13 12,75 - - - - - - - -
02/27/96 112.88 300.86 12.02 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <(.5 <5.0
03/05/96 31288 300,92 11.96 - - - ” - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

MW-5 (cont)

04/23/96 312.88 301.11 1.77 -~ - - - - - - -
05/30/96 312.88 300.71 1217 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
06/19/96 312,88 300.63 12.25 - - - - - - - -
07715196 312.88 300.49 12.39 - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 312.88 300.23 12.65 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 05 <5.0
09/06/96 312.88 300.20 12.68 - - - - - - -
10/28/96 312.88 300.16 12,72 - - - - - - - -
11/11/96 312.88 300.27 1261 - - - - - - - -
05/06/97 312.88 300.82 12.06 . - <50 22 2.0 <05 1.7 <5.0
07/27/97 312.88 300.49 12.39 - -~ - - - - - -
11/18/97 312,88 300.43 12.45 - - : - - - - - -
05/31/98 312.8% 302.30 10.58 S .- <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0,3 0.6 <1
11/23/98 312.88 301.96 10.92 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
05/11/99 312.88 302.39 10.49 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
05/23/00 312.88 301.79 11.00 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5
10/31/00 312.88 300.97 1.9 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
05/18/01 312.88 300.82 12,06 0.00 £.00 <50 0.52 2.0 <0.50 1.0 <2.5
11/16/01 312.88 300.11 12.77 0.00 0.00 - —~ - - - -
0701/ 312.88 299.94 12.94 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
11/08/02 " 312,88 299.61 1327 . 0.00 0.00 -- - - - - -
06/13/03" 312.88 300,03 12.85 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/20/03 312.88 . 30021 12.67 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
MW.6 _ |

12/30/95 312.20 208.55 13.65 i - - - - - -
01/29/96 312.20 300.02 i2.18 - -- -- - - - - —
02/27/96 312.20 300,75 11.45 - - 70 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/05/96 312.20 300.88 11,32 - - - - - - - -
04/23/96 312.20 301.08 1112 - - - - - - ~ -
05/30/96 31220 300.75 11.45 - - 60 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <5.0
06/19/96 312.20 300.66 11,54 . - - - - -- - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127 !
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California
MW-6 (cont)
07/15/96 312.20 300.44 11.76 - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 312.20 300.25 11.95 - - 90 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/06/96 31220 300.18 12.02 - - - - - - - -
10/28/96 312.20 300.19 12.01 - - . - - - - -
11/11/96 312.20 300.30 11.90 - - o 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
05/06/97 312.20 300.92 11.28 - - 170 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
07/27/97 312.20 300.52 11.68 - - - - - - - -
11/18/97 312.20 300.43 .77 - - <50 <05 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
05/31/98 312.20 302.39 9.81 - - <50 0.89 0.65 <0.3 <0).6 <10
11/23/98 312,20 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - -
12/23/9% 312.20 301.88 10.32 . - 66 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
05/11/99 312.20 302.40 9.80 - - <50 1.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.9
11/24/99 312.20 301.55 10.65 - - 77.2 13.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
05/23/00 312.20 301.85 10.35 0.00 0.00 <50 <0,50 <050 . <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
1O/31/00 312.20 301.83 10.37 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <0,500 <1.50 5.08
05/18/01 312.20 300.89 11.31 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
111601 312.20 300.31 11.89 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
07/01/02 312.20 300.04 12.16 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
11/08/02 312.20 299.70 12.50 0.00 0.00 T <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
06/13/03 312.20  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - -
- 11/20/03 31220 ~ UNARLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - -
MW.7 . ' .
12/30/05 313.36 300.98 1238 - - - - : - . -
01/29/96 313.36 300.22 13.14 - - - - SR - N -
02/27/96 313.36 301.02 12.34 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/05/96 313.36 301.01 12.35 - . - . - - - -
04/23/96 313.36 301.23 12.13 - - ~ - - - - -
05/30/96 31336 300.94 12.42 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
06/19/96 313.36 300.79° 12.57 - - - - . a _ .
07/15/96 313.36 300.66 12.70 - - - ~ - - - B
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

MW-7 (cont) .
08/27/96 313.36 300.51 12.85 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/06/96 313.36 300.46 12.90 - -- - - - - - -
10/28/96 313.36 300.52 12.84 - - - _ - - - - -
11/11/96 313.36 300.61 1275 - - - -- - - - -
05/06/97 31336 301.22 12.14 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 © <05 <0.5 <5.0
07/27/97 313.36 300.91 12.45 - - . - - - - -
11718/97 313.36 300.82 12.54 - - - - - - - -
05/31/98 313.36 302.61 10.75 - - <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <10
11/23/98 313.36 302.52 10.84 — - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
05/11/99 313.36 302.96 10.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
05/23/00 313.36 302.39 10.97 0.00 000 - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <150 <2.5
10731700 313.36 301.51 11.85 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
05/18/01 313.36 301.34 12.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 1.7 <0.50 1.2 <25
11/16/01 313.36 300.53 12.83 0.00 0.00 - - - R - -
07/01/02 313.36 300.42 12.94 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 <2.5
11/08/02 313.36 300,11 13.25 0.00 0.00 - _ ' - - - -
06/13/03"° 313.36 300.55 12.81 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5
11/20703 313.36 0077 12.59 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
MW.-8 _
12/30495 329.91 299,61 30,30 - - - - . - -
01/29/96 32091 300.35 29.56 - - - - - - - L
02/27/96 329.91 301.23 28.68 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 <5.0
03/05/96 329.91 301.16 28.75 - - - - S ‘ - - -
04/23/96 329.91 301.66 128.25 - - - . . - - -
05/30/96 32991 301.47 28.44 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
. 06/19/96 329.91 301.40 28.51 - - - - - - - .
07/15/96 329.9 30124 28.67 - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 32991 100.99 28.92 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50
09/06/96 32991 300.92 28.99 - - - - - - - -
10/28/96 329.91 300.85 29.06 - - - - - - - -
9.-T127.x1s/#385281 . 10 As of 11/20/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

MW-8 (cont)

11/11/96 329.91 300.93 28.98 - - - - - - . -
05/06/97 32991 301,77 28.14 - - <50 1.6 31 0.7 25 <5.0
07727197 329.91 301.36 28.55 - - -- - - - - o
11/18/07 32991 30111 28.80 - - - - - - - -
05/31/98 329.91 303.34 26.57 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <10
11/23/98 329.91 302.95 26.96 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - -
05/11/99 320.91 303.43 26.48 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
05/23/00 329.91 302.82 27.09 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <2.5
10/31/00 329.91 318,78 11.13 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
05/18/01 329.91 301.67 28.24 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0).50) <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
11116101 320.91 300.84 29.07 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
07/01/02 329.91 300.74 29.17 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
11/08/02 329.91 300.4 2954 0,00 0.00 - - - -- - -
06/13/03" 329.91 300.77 29.14 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/20/03 119,01 300.97 28.94 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
SUPPLY WELL i -
11/15/95 - - - - - ' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <5.0
11/11/96 - - - - . <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
07/27/97 - - - - - - - - - - -
11/18/97 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
05/31/98 - - - _ - - - - - - -
11/23/98 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <().5 <05 . <05 <2.0
05/11/99 - - - - - - - = - - -
11/24/99 -- - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 - <05 <2.5
05/23/00 -- - - - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
10/30/00 —- - . S - - - - - - -
05/18/01 - - - - - - - - - -
11/16/010 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

______ Py )
SUPPLY WELL (cont)
07/01/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
11/08/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 .50 <15 <2.5
11720003 . _ — — - <50 <N.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5
BAILER BLANK
02/15/94 - - - - - <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <N.5 -
TRIP BLANK
02/15/94 - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 -
06/01/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 .5 <N.5 <0.5 -
(9/02/94 -- - -- - - <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
11/30/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 --
05/17/95 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 -
08/15/95 -- - - - - <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 -
11/15/95 -- - - . - <50 <05 0.5 <05 <05 <50
02/27196 - - - - - <50 0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
05/30/96 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
08/27/96 -- - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50
11411796 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
05/06/97 -- - - - -- <50 0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 <5.0
07/27/97 - - - CoL . - - . - - -
11/18/97 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 <05 <35
05/31/98 - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <10
11723/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 .0
05/11/99 . - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
05/23/00 . . -- - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <N.500 <25
{‘)2; -:’;;g‘l‘ - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <150 45,0
-- -- -- <50 <0.50 <0,50 <().50 <0,50 <25

9-T127 x1s/#385251
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

QA

11/16/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
07/01/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
11/08/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
06/13/03" - - - - - <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/20/03" - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
[-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 23, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
{ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline --=Not Measuredi.nt Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts per billion

{msh) = Mean sea level T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes

TOC clevations are relative to msl.
GWE has been corrected for the presence of SPH, correction factor = [{TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.807].

ORC present in well.

ORC Installed.

Confirmation run.

Due to the presence of Separate Phase Hydrocarbons results for EPA 8015/8020 do not represent true values for TPH-Gasoline, BTEX, or MTBE.
The results were reported respectively as 24,000, 140, 830 210,1500 and <0.05 mg/Kg.

Estimated Groundwater Elevation.

Well was not sampled due to damaged casing and debris in well. Ground water elevation is an estimate,
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-CI12.

Lahoratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C6.

Laboratory report indicates result exceeds the linear range of calibration.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline,

Laboratory report indicates the results for this hydrocarbon is elevated due to the presence of single analyte peak(s} in the quantitation range.
Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Product + Water. )

MTBE by EPA Method 8260 was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

Skimmer in well.

ORC not present in well,

MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

4.5 liters of SPH removed from skimmer and 2.5 liters of SPH removed from well,

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Removed ORC from well.

9.7127.xIs/H3R52S] ' 14
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-71 27
I-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

MW-2 06/13/03 - <0.5 - ! - -
11/20/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -
MW.3 05/18/01" 1,000 11 <if <10 <10
07/01/02 600 <10 <10 <10 <10
06/13/03 - 5 . - . -
11720703 - 5 - - -
MW-4 05/18/01" 200 2.1 <2.0 <20 <2.0
06/13/03 -- <0.5 - - .
11/20/03 - 0.5 - - -
MW.5 06/13/03 - <0.5 - - -
11/20/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -
MW-7 06/13/03 - s - : . -
11/20/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY ' - - -
MW.-§ 06/13/03 : - <05 - - .
11/20/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California
___—_-_“_-______—,_._._._—_———*——.7
ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
{ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

' Laboratory report indicates samples were analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

9-7127 154385251 T
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

MW-1
07/27/97 14:46 :
07/27/97 14:51 7.5 7.09 212.00 20.9/-- 2.37 .5.0 500 - - - -
07/27/97 14:56 15.0 7.11 212.00 21/-- 2:24 6.0 600 - - . -
07/27/97 15:01 225 711 211,00 21,1/ 2.24 5.0 550 - - -
07/27/97 15:03 23.0 7.10 212.00 20.9/-- 225 - 60 550 <1.0 14 <100 22
05/31/98 13:30 :
05/31/98 13:36 9.0 6.96 1331.00 20.6/-- 0.15 3.2 975 - - - -
05/31/98 13:40 18.0 6.97 1239.00 20.2/-- 0.40° 1.3 900 - - - oo
05/31/98 13:48 27.0 6.95 1199.00 20.5/-- 0.66 i3 950 - - - -
05/31/98 13:50 28.0 6.97 1201.00 20.4/-- 0.60 2.0 950 <10 4.0 <10 4.1
08/12/98 - - - - - 0.45 - - - - - -
11/23/98 16:00 0.0 7.00 1706.00 16.6/-- - —~ - - - - -
05/11/99 15:45 8.0 7.60 1800.00 2351  03(Pre) 118 (Pre) - - - - -
05111/99 15:48 16.0 7.60 1600.00 21.3/-- - - - - - - -
05/11/99 £5:50 24.0 7.60 1600.00 215/ 1.5(Post) 26 {Post) - i A — 1.5
MW-2 _
07/27/97 14:00 .
07/27/97 14:03 2.0 6.95 206.00 21.2/- 983 2.1 300 - - - -
07/27/97 14:05 40 6.95 206,00 21.2/- 9.85 3.0 350 -~ - - -
07/27/97 14:07 6.0 6.95 205.00 21.2/-- 9.93 3.0 325 - - - -
07/27/97 14:09 7.0 6.95 205.00 21.2/-- 9.90 3.0 350 59 68 <10 0.019
05/31/98 12:34 . :
05/31/98 12:37 2.0 7.01 800.00 21,1/ 2.16 -13 250 - - - -
05/31/98 12:40 4.0 7.03 £00.00 211/ 2.55 -10 300 - - - -
05/31/98 12:43 6.0 7.01 ©795.00 21.1/- 2.83 -1 275 - - -
05/31/98 12:46 7.0 6.99 796.00 212 280 -10 275 54 57 <i0 0.11
05/11/99 12:05 3.0 7.60 1200.00 24 22(Pre) 107 (Pre) - - - - -
05/11/99 12:08 6.0 6.90 1100.00 21,1/ -~ - . - - - -
05/11/99 12:10 7.0 7.00 1100.00 212/ 23(Post) 91 (Post) 290 62 59 - 0.043
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road

Tracy, California

MW-2 (cont)
05/23/00 5001 0.0 - - - - - - - - - -
05/23/00 514 25 6.68 937.00 -/72.0 - - - - - - -
05/23/00 5:17 5.0 6.58 939,00 -i1.5 -- -- - - - - -
05/23/00 5:20 7.0 6.54 9038.00 111 -- - ) - - - . -
MW-3
07127197 14:29 _
07127197 14:31 2.0 711 269.00 23/ 8.75 43 875 - . - -
07127197 14:33 40 6.95 264.00 22/-- 6.22 2.8 850 - - - -
07127197 14:35 6.0 6.93 261.00 21.9/-- . 6.90 4.3 850 . - - -
07/27/97 14:37 7.0 6.94 262.00 21.9/-- 6.70 43 850 <1.0 <1.0 <10 2.1
05/31/98 13:13
05/31/98 13:15 2.0 6.89 1266.00 21.1/- 0.45 12.3 750 - -- - s
05731798 13:17 4.0 6.75 1155.00 20— . 040 122 700 - - - -
05/31/98 13:19 6.0 6.79 1200.00 20.9/-- 0.38 12.1 675 - - - -
05/31/98 13:23 7.0 6.78 1199.00 20.9/-- 0.35 12.1 700 <1.0 4.0 <10 .l
08/12/98 - - - - - 0.33 - - - - - -
11/23/98 15:32 2.5 7.00 1705.00 16.6/-- - - - - - - -
11/23/98 15:36 4.5 7.00 1720.00 164/ - - - - - - - -
11/23/98 15:40 6.5 6.90 1723.00 164/ - . - " - - -
05/11/99 17:01 3.0 8.00 1500.00 21.4/-- 1.5(Pre)  -7.0(Pre) - - - - -
05/11/99 17:03 6.0 7.20 1700.00 21 4/ - - - - . - -
05/11/99 17:04 9.0 7.20 1700.00 2t.4/—  1.5(Post) -19 (Post) 480 <1.0 3.8 - 1.5
11/24/99 1:33 2.0 6.70 1588.00 17.9/-- - - - - - - -
11/24/99 11:36 4.0 6.70 1564.00 183/ - - . R - - -
11/24/99 11:39 6.0 680 1517.00 18.4/— R - - - - - --
05/23/00 7:30 0.0 - - - " - - - - - -
015/23/00 7:33 2.5 6.56 1251.00 —~/70.6 - - - - - - -
05/23/00 7:36 5.0 6.53 1155.00 —170.0 - - - - - - -
05/23/00 739 7.0 6.51 1137.00 /698 - - - - . - - -
0-7127.xIs/#38525 1 18
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Table 3 -
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, Califormia

MW-4

07/27/97 14:14 ‘

07/27/97 14:16 2.0 .2 244,00 20.6/-- 8.7% -13 500 - - - -
07/27/97 14:18 4.0 721 243.00 20.6/-- 8.20 -13 550 - - - -
07127197 14:20 6.0 7.24 246.00 205/~ 855 13 525 - - - -
07127197 1422 7.0 7.22 245.00 20.6/- 8.50 -13 550 20 - 68 <10 0.15
05/31/98 12:51

05/31/98 12:54 3.0 7.01 1300.00 20.4/-- 2.83 -10 450 - - - -
05/31/98 12:57 6.0 6.98 1290.00 20.4/-- 2.82 -12 400 - - - -
05/31/98 13:00 9.0 6.90 1280.00 20.4/-- 2.80 -1 375 - - - -
05/31/98 13:03 10.0 6.92 1283.00 20.4/-- 2.80 -12 400 17 30 <10 7.4
08/12/98 - - .- - - 0.82 - - - . -
12/23/9% 16:45 5.0 6.80 1062.00 9.9/-- - - - - - - -
05/11/99 15:00 1.5 7.80 1400.00 21.5/-- 0.3(Pre) 148 (Pre) - - - - -
05/11/99 15:02 3.0 - 7.40 1500.00 20,6/ - - - - . - -
05/11/99 15:04 4.0 7.30 1500.00 20.6/-- 1.8 (Post) 124 (Post) 430 86 . 64 - 0.027
11724199 11:05 1.5 7.00 1310.00 17.8/-- - - - - - - -
11/24/99 11:06 2.0 6.90 1319.00 18.2/-- - - - - - - L
11/24/99 11:08 4.0 - - - - - - - _ - -
05/23/00 6:48 0.0 - - - - " - - - _ -
05/23/00 6:52 1.5 7.18 1036.00 -/71.6 - - - - - - -
(05/23/00 6:56 30 6.24 1014.00 --169.3 - - - - - - -
05/23/00 6:59 4.0 6.24 1039.00 --169.6 - - -- - - . .
MW-5

07/27/97 13:15

07/27/97 13:18 3.0 7.95 274.00 19.3/-- 10.45 .55 00 00 - - -
07/27/97 13:20 6.0 7.92 273.00 19/-- 10.35 54 350 - - - -
07/27/97 13:22 9.0 790 274.00 18.9/-- 10.30 52 300 - - - -
07/27/97 13:24 10.0 7.91 273.00 19/~ 1031 -53 300 82 100 <10 0.013
05/31/98 12:07

0-7127.x1s/#385251 ) 19 - . ' As of 11/20/03




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Treacy, California

WEI
1 mgre) m)
MW-5 (cont)
015/31/98 12:09 34.5 6.85 785.00 18.9/-- 3.20 25 350 - - - -
05/31/98 12:11 69.0 7.00 980.00 18.9/-- 327 26 400 - - - -
05/31/98 12:13 13.5 7.01 931.00 18.9/-- 3.21 28 400 -- - - -
05/31/98 12:15 14,0 7.00 990.00 18.8/-- 3.20 28 450 35 90 <10 1.9
05/11/99 13:10 3.0 8.00 1700.00 18.9/-- 5.1(Pre) 98 (Pre) - - - - -
05/11/99 13:13 6.0 7.40 1700.00 18.2/-- - - - - - - -
05/11/99 13:17 2.0 7.40 1700.00 18.4/-  4.6(Post) 140 (Past) 330 62 100 - <0.01
05/23/00 5:47 0.0 - - - - - - - - -
05/23/00 5:53 3.0 7.80 1241.00 -/70.3 - - - - - - -
05/23/00 5:59 6.0 7.62 1178.00 1688 - -- - - - - -
05/23/00 6:07 9.0 7.62 1165.00 -167.4 - - - - - - -
MW-6
07/27/97 13:42
07/27/97 13:44 3.0 7.54 261.00 23.2/-- 11.28 -40 400 _ - - - -
07/27/97 13:46 6.0 7.34 232.00 19.4/-- 8.10 -18 450 - - - -
07/27/97 13:48 9.0 7.26 227.00 19/— 8.35 -16 400 - - - --
07/27/97 13:50 10.0 7.20 22800 19.1/-- 8.32 -15 400 17 27 <10 0.017
05/31/9% 11:48
05/31/98 11:51 3.0 6.98 966.00 18.7/- 0.72 3.20 500 - - - -
05/31/98 11:54 6.0 6.96 970.00 18.7/-- 0.51 3.19 450 - - -- -
05/31/98 11.57 9.0 6.95 959.00 18.7/~ 0.36 3.42 400 - -- - -
05/31/98 12:00 10.0 6.90 960.00 18.6/-- 0.40 3.40 450 68 51 <10 3.5
12/23/98 15:1% 3.0 6.40 1038.00 157+ - - - - - - -
12/23/98 15:20 6.0 6.70 980.00 15.74-- - - - ‘ - - - -
12/23/98 15:24 9.0 6.80 96400 15.6/-- - - - - - - -
05/11/99 14:20 1.0 7.00 1200.00 18.6/-- 0.3 (Pre} 140 (Pre) - - - - -
05/14/99 14:23 6.0 6.40 110000 19.3/-- - - - - - - -
05/11/99 14:29 9.0 6.40 1100.00 19.1/~ 0.4 (Post) 214 (Post) 370 52 39 - 0.064
11/24/99 13:13 3.0 6.00 1130.00 19.6/-- - - - - - - -
9-7127.xls/4#385251 _ ' o As of 11/20/03




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results o .
Former Chevron Service Station #9.7127
I-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

MW-§ (cont)

11/24/99 1318 6.0 6.90 1105.00 20/-- - - -- - - - -
{1/24/99 13:22 9.0 7.10 1114.00 20.2/-- - - - - - - -
05/23/00 8:15 0.0 - - - - _ - - - - -
05/23/00 8:21 1.0 6.97 950,00 —-166.2 - - - - - - -
05/23/00 8:28 6.0 6.97 G95.00 --165.5 - . - -- - - -- -
05/23/00 8:35 9.0 6.98 1002.00 --165.6 - - : - - - - -
MW-7

07/27/97 13:02

07/27197 13:04 2.0 7.91 245.00 19.6/-- 8.95 -52 , 350 - -- -
07/27/97 13:06 6.0 7.94 264.00 19.3/-- 9.70 -55 325 - - - -
07/27/97 13:08 9.0 7.95 266.00 19.3/-- 930 -35 350 - - - -
07/27/97 1310 10,0 7.93 265.00 19.3/-- 9.79 =55 350 90 100 <1 0012
05/31/98 12:16

05/31/98 12:18 30 6.85 1020.00 19.6/-- 3.60 -20 | 350 - - - -
05/31/98 12:20 6.0 7.25 1020,00 18.9/-- 3.80 =21 300 -- - - .. --
05/31/98 12:22 3.0 7.28 1000.00 12 8/-- 4.20 =21 350 - - - - )
05/31/98 12:24 10.0 7.30 1001.00 18.9/-- 4;.40 -20 325 45 35 <10 n.on -
05/11/99 12:41 3.0 6.80 1200.00 182  52(Pre)  95(Pre) - - - - -
N5/11/99 12:44 6.0 7.40 1400.00 18.5/-- - - - - - - -
05/11/99 12:48 9.0 7.40 1400.00 18.2/-- 52 (Post) 96 (Post) 300 75 26 - 0.14
05/23/00 6:10 0.0 - - - - - - - - - .-
05/23/00 6:15 3.0 8.01 1157.00 1638 - - - : - - - -
05/23/00 6:21 6.0 7.70 1158.00 --167.8 - - - - .- - -

05/23/00 6:27 9.0 7.68 1136.00 --67.8 -- -- - - - - --

9-T127.x1s/#385251 ' 21 : As of 11/20/03




Groundwater Analytical Results

Table 3

Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127

1-580 and Grant Line Road

Tracy, California

MW-§

07/27/97 12:38
07/2197 12:40
07/27/97 12:42
07/27/97 12:44
07727197 12:46
05/31/98 11118
05/31/98 11:21
05/31/98 11:24
(5/31/98 14:27
05/31/98 11:30
05/11/99 11:20
05/11/99 11:24
(45/11/99 11:26
05/23/00 4:23
05/23/00 4:26
05/23/00 4:29
05/23/M0 4:32
SUPPLY WELL
07/27/97 13:40
11/23/98 15:15
11/24/99 12:45
05/23/00 .

2.2
4.6
6.6
7.0

3.0
6.0
9.0
10.0
3.0
6.0
8.0
0.0
2.5
5.0
7.5

. 1.85

7.84
7.83
7.84

7.03
7.09
7.08
7.08
8.00
7.30
7.10
7.64
7.39
7.27

7.85
7.40
2.50

141,00
141.00
142.00
141.00

357.00
381.00
373.00
375.00
1600.00
1200.00
1200.00
4280.00
4320.00
4390.00

257.00
1115.00

5386.00

21.1/--
20.8/--
20.9/--
20.8/--

21.1/--
20.5/--
20.5/—-
20.5/--
18.2/--
18.5/--
18.2/--

--176.2
-/712.5
--171.2

22.7
204
18.8

9.40
9.30
9.25
9.25

6.58
6.50
6.40
6.41

6.07 (Pre)

5.44 (Post)

31
-30
103 (Pre)
92 (Post)

9-7t27.x1s/4385251

22

100
150
100
100

<10 0.02

<1.0 0.42
-- 0.028

<10 L5

|
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results

{umhos/cm) = Micromhos per centimeter
DO = Dissolved Oxygen '
(mg/L) = Milligrams per liter

ORP = Oxidation-Reduction Potential

(mV) = Millivolts

(ppm) = Parts per million

oC/°F = Degrees Celsius/Degrees Fahrenheit
Conduct. = Conductivity

Temp. = Temperature

07127 xIs/#385251

prior to May 23, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc,

(Pre) = Pre-purge reading
{Post) = Post-purge reading
_- = Not Mcasured/Not Analyzed

Asof 11/20/03




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personne] adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumnes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical Jaboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport 10 the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered 10 the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and 1ime collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A Jaboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or al] of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California,

N;\California\forms\chevron-SOP.02-03-03




| (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Cient/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-7127 Job Number: 3852351

Site Address:  |-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: 4-128-0 7, (inclusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: — T
Well ID M-l Date Monitored: Well Condition:
Well Diameter 4 in.
—t Volume 344" 0.02  17=0.04 =017  3=0.38

Total Depth “»9.yp Factor {VF) 4=066 5=102 = 160  12= 5.80
Depth to Water fi. ‘

' »VF = %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

' . ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product:__ fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer ' Depth to Water:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer 8 Hydrocarbon Thickness:_ ft

Suction Pump Other: : Visuai Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos _— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): ' © Weather Conditions: -

Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor.—""

Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? If yes, Tire: Volume: gal. '

——— /
Time Volume " Condutivity Tempersture D.0. ORP T
(2400 he.) (gal. P . (wmhos/cm) {CIF} {mg/L) /Ly-}
/ /.,r—
e , ___ I
LABORATORY INFORMATION .
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
xvoa viall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8016YBTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS: el & now  alecbed 4o o fo(;r-/nwam! Bolt Sk wammer
Cownly'n deche ga_ $ide ctla{é.{u? sx:g%.-

Add/Replaced Lock: : Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

(j/" GerrLer- Ryan llvcl.

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienvFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-7127 Job Number: 385251
Site Address: . 1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: (128 0% {inclusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: Do ¢ ‘
Well ID M -2 Date Monitored: Well Condition:
Well Diameter 2 in. - 38
Volume 4= 002 1= 0.04 =047  3"=0.
Total Depth S A" Factor (VF) 4= 066 &=102 6= 150 12'= 580
-Depth to Water n6.4%
' T XVF = ¥3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. _ . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Slainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_ ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other; Armt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to;
P ——
Starl Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: ) ! Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity / t"q'ezmpf:raallure D.O. 'ORP
{2400 hr.}y {oal) P (umhosfcm) bl _ Ry (mgiL) (mV)
o /
/ LABO;A@Y INFORMATION -
SAMEXE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. J-PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES '
;g& i YES HEL EANCASTER . JTPH- 60)
/ ~ i '
/ Z
f rd
[ /
\C-OMMENTS: 7

\ﬂAl oA L/

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




‘]/" GerrLeEr-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-7127 Job Number: 385251
Site Address:  1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: //-28-0% (inclusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: S <
Well 1D Mw - % Date Monitored: /(9.0  WellCondition:__@ . J< .
Well Diameter 7. in
Total D Volume 3/4"= 002 1=004  2=0417 3I=038
otal Depth Hojo 1 Facter (VF) 4= 066 =102 6= 1.50 12 580
Depth to Water o¢£77) f _ ‘ :
”‘"? Y g _ G- { 7 = [~ ‘? % x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: f gal.
P . ' . . Time Started:___ {2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 krs)
Disposable Baller o Disposable Bailer ~ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer ’ Hydrocarbon Thickness: _-__i__ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: ——— ¥ Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {clrcle one)
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer: oal
Amt Removed from Well: gel
Product Transferred t0;
—— —#
Start Time (purge): foi £ Waeather Conditions: O Ver com 'd
Sample Time/Date: ;o <o [ jf-28-0  Water Golor: o e Odor:
Purging Fiow Rate: ey gpm. Sediment Description: .
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity s/ T emperature D.O. ORP .
{2400 hr.) (gaL) P {umhosicm) "{ (CIEY (mgiL) {mV}
; .
jo2% Q L .45 257 ¢LG
r 7
/22 4 45 __Bo s
Lo34d ¢ L8l FAv L1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 2 [, xvoavial] _YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-7127 Job Number: 385251
Site Address:  1-580 And Grant Line Road EventDate: // 28 -0 % (inclusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: “Fo o
Well ID Www - 4 Date Monitored:  //. 76 - 03 Well COI’\dItIOf‘I c9 /C
Well Diameter 2-in. ‘
Volume 34"=002 1=004 2=017 - 3=038
Total Depth %1.20 fu Faclor (VF) ~ 4'=066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 24.G% ft ' -
.07 WF_ O] =0 X & xa {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _i;L,_..gal.
" i . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Batler v Disposable Bailer | oeptn to Proguct fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer | Depth to Water: L |
Stack Purp Discrete Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness:__ g f
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: _gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge): & lz 52 Weather Conditions: /0 e Cemr [
Sample Time/Date: feo e [ J- 10~9% wWater Color:  fmen Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: 2., gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity ( OTemperaiure D.0. ORP
{2400 hr) - {gal.) (ymhosicm) ﬁl {mglL) (mV)
. : ; -~
L r 2:.4% £.22 uz‘.s
0444 a 7-1y 25 £3.0
e95p v 72U oV (22 ¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M -2 /. xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
1 !
cOMMENTS:  Wjell . leca e irm B: s fov Feppec dvee ond &
ir.-vm e [ & r-ﬁ}nn o A Cal

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Ciient/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #9-7127 Job Number: 385251
Site Address:  1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: [-20-0% {inclusive}
City. Tracy, CA Sampler: o <
— ——— =
Well ID -5 Date Monitored:  }/- 20.o%  Well Condition: ¢ . J< -
Well Diameter . 2. in,
Volume 3/4"= Q.02 1°=0.04 2= 017 3=0.38
Total Depth nL.lp f Factor (VF) 4= 086 5=1.02 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water j1.67 f
' wWF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
_ Time Started: 2400 h
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: T;rmn: Bailed: ((2400 h:ss})
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer — ... | Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; 'ﬁ
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump - Other: ’ ) -1 visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfgs _—— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: ~ gal
Amt Removed from Well. gal
Product Transferred to;

Start Time (purge):

Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: | ==Y Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity 7[/ &"J Temperature D.0. - ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhasfem) (€ (mg/L) (mV}
T .
- - LABORATORY INFORMATI L
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE ORATORY ANALY¥SES
= L f——xVog vial| ___YES ACT TANCASTE =
e -
i
pd e
£ .
_/ v
CO!M/MENTS:
" M e [«/\1
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




'7/" Gerrier- Ryan INCL

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING _
FIELD DATA SHEET -

Clent/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-7127 Job Number: 385251
Site Address:  1-580 And Grant Line Road EveniDate: ' |/ 2 0 —0b (inclusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: ere
Well ID i — b Date Monitored: ~ Well Condition:
Well Diameter _ 9, in.
Total Denth , Volume 3a"=002 1"=0.04 F=017 =038
otal Lep 287¢ f Factor (VF) =086 5=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water fi.
T o xVF = x3 (case vohime) = Estimated Purge Volume: _ gal.
. . Time Started: S (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; Time Bailed: . (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer . | Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visua! Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos e — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer:_____ gal
AmtRemovedfromWwell:_____ gal
Product Transferred to:,
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: [ - le &y Water Color: : Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity "y Temperature . D.0. ORF
(2400 hr.) (gal) pH (wmhosiemy¥! ~ ) (mgiL) (mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE|{ LABORATORY ANA_LYSES o
hwe £ | ——~A—Xvoavial] YES HCL " LANCASTER |[TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
L -

COMMENTS: Jf:’\gucc{§54£v’ \M fc-ca-L\'Aﬁ weil =~ wiHy Bel Hercea <

C-D"“"“‘l{"f“a- "I"E’CL. C.af’?irmﬂ !!?I’.rt.z '-14}‘; J’Hu.; I J%‘%ng’a;uf mog

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




‘ (j/" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONlTORINGISAMPLlNG
FIELD DATA SHEET .

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-7127 Job Number: 385251
Site Address:  1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: - 1o -2t {inclusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: S €
Well ID vIA W «_7 Date Monitored: /{~1¢-2%  Well Condition: ¢ - (<
Well Diameter 2.
Valume 34=p02 1=004 2=017 3=038
Total Depth 2&:o Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 5.80
Depth to Water 1) s f
' ®VF = x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
o i . o Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ' ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ‘
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Suction Pump Other: ‘ - - Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / - Water Color: Odor.
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) ¢ {umhos/cm) (CIF) {mgiL) {mV)
= " -
/’/" ' //‘
LABORATORY !NFORMATJ,G(
SAMPLEID | A#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
i xvoaviall  YES HCL "} LANCASTER __|TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
P )
4
[

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Flug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility# ChevronTexaco #9-7127 Job Number: 385251
Site Address:  1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: }{_ 2 e~ (inclusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: 5o
Well ID Mw ,{ Date Monitored: /7. 10 -&™7 Well Condition: o [/ -
Well Diameter 2-in.
Volume 34"=002 1"=004 2=017 3=038
Total Depth 4{.f0 Factor (VF) 4"=066  5°=1.02 = 150 12°= 5.80
Depth to Water 2.%.94 f :
' *VF = X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal. .
. ) ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer . Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer -] Mydrocarbon Thickness: - fi
Suctian Pump Other: visual ConfirmationfDescription:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle ong)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: oal]
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: :
Sample Time/Date: ! Water Color: ~___Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume: Condugt emperature D.0. CORP
{2400 hr)) (gal)} pH /W (B (mgiL) {mV)
e S / I—
/ LABORATORY tNFORMA;IO{
SAMPLE ID-” T (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
e xvoaviall  YES HGL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015¥BTEX+MTBE(8260)
i A
/ i
T —
COMMENTS: Mo edlg

'Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(j/" GETT(.ER— Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-7127 Job Number: 385251
Site Address: . I-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: H_F le 2% {(inciusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: <5 e
Well ID < u?Fl’ Wet! Date Monitored: Well Condition: ~ _——__
Well Diameter in. - 7
Volume 3fa"= 002 17=004 =047  3*=038
Total Depth ft. Factor {VF) 4*=066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 5.80
Depth to Water ft. '
xVF = x3 (case volume] = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . Time Started; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump . Discrete Bailer . ~ § Hydrocarbon Thickness: 72— ft
Suction Pump - Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos SKimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge):  Weather Conditions: S
Sample Time/Date: jf &¢ ([(-%¢-2F  Water Color: S Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gom.  Sediment Description: e
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P w mhoW (mv)
"‘A/"W .
-—//fm
"
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

¢ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015¥BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS: wanbf R
‘ ) f

-éﬂi’lr(fﬁ}.ef gt ast c)-ff Mu — |

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




@ Lancaser Loboraories

//z//:f-f //5

Acct }_@_"{

Sample #;

For

caster

170

sty

Analyses Requested

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lnncasher PA 17605-2425 (717] 656-2300

Coples: White and ysliow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. Tha pink copy should be retained by the cliant.

- ‘ Pnservat!on Codas Preservative Codes
: Faci'liﬁ #: 3 lo Matrix "B H=HC T = Thiosulfate
o -580 AND GRANT UINE ROAD, TRACY. CA - N=HNO: B=NaOH
‘Site'Address: SANER IA: S‘ §=H;50: O =Other
KS - . _
‘ Lead Consultant: o 0)J value reporting neaded
| - Chavron PM; —mrra Court, Sunemsﬁm ‘7 2ol 2 rl-:-l |3 ﬂM“:‘:tmﬂd it
' cmsu“aw::c; Deanna L. Harding _ (deannaggnnc.com} lg g % g % possible for 8260 campounds
Consuhant Pr. Mr: — ' : m]e m; 8021 MTBE Confirmation
925-551-7899 =

Consultant Phone # 925-551 -7555 __ Fax # _ : ; g % g g [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler: _ —So OE ASEnm ;g,\, _ gl | g E é‘ e g 5 é ) [J Gonfirm all hits by 8260
Sen‘rice'Older#: __________’E'_'INonSAR_:__ ° E 5 |0 Zz 2 g z 2 § [JRun _____ oxy s on highest hit

N o [ |81515(2 12 (Bl 1218 || ]3 Dn__on sonst it

le Identification ' [ .
m. o Gl A — — |- v f":/\/ ‘ Comments / Remarks
Mmw-3 | 1-10-3| 1040 | v 1@l
_ mw-41 {0090 |~ v Vv
SvpalyWe | o/ Htos |/ v v
B ' .
} a4 X
’ Relinquished by: Q) Date | Time : |, Date Tine

_]'ymaQund Time Requasted (TAT) (please circle) —— I1-20.03] H 42‘_ _

W 72 hour 48 hour . 753 -nm_i acelved by ) !
24 hour B 4 day 5 day X YA ’( l/* M /Y 2o
— ¥ ¢ | Time | Recaived by: : Date | Time -
gg:u;a:::ygq Optlon: (plelasa :lr:le H required) W 5 y Y| A, 'r[.qﬂm‘.’—« % ér |

' ype | — Ful - —_— T :
Type Vi (Raw Data)  [JCosit Defiverable not nesded Rlncushod by Conmerce Cariar < ed by: ﬁl‘l'i  Tima_
WIP (RWQCE) : uPs FedEx Other :ﬁ;ﬂ:&gn . : A

[ Dsk | Temperature Upon Recelpt ﬂ&af-‘? o, ' '
;;‘- 3460 Rev. 7/30/01,



'La cast
Plyze.. Analysis Report

2425 Naw Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Larcaster, PA 17605-2425 « 747-656-2300 Fax:717-866-2681 www lancastariabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Boflinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 876077. Samplés arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, November
22, 2003, The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-031120 NA -~ Water - 4170854
MW-3-W-031120 Grab  Water 4170855
MW-4-W-031120 Grab  Water 4170836
SUPPLYWELL-W-031120  Grab  Water : 43170857

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn; Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC  Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO




q' El%?g%g;ies Analysis Report

2425 Mew Haolland Pika, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681~ www.iancasteriabs.com

Questions? Comntact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,
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Lancaster
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4170854

QA-T-031120 NA
Facility# 97127 Job# 385251
I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy TO600102298 QA
Collected:11/20/2003 0G:00

Submitted: 11/22/2003 09:15

Reported:

Discard: 1z2/29/2003

IGLQA

- CAT
No.

01728

06054

02010
45401
05407
05415
06310

No.
01728

06054
01146
01163

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

The rgported concentration of TPH-GR
gasoline constituents eluting prior

start time.

BTEX+MTBE by 8260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
EBenzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

11/28/2003 at 10:31

656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Water
GRD
Account Number: 10904
ChevronTexaco
San Ramon CA 94583
Aa Received
2Ag Received . = Method
CAS Number Result Detection
' Limit
n.a. N.D. S0.

1634-04-4 N.D.
71-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Analysis MName
TFH-GRO - Haters

BTEX+MTEE by B8260B
GC VOR Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

o does not include MTBE or other
to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

o Do o0
n wo;nowmon

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CA LUFT Gascline
Method

SW-846 B260B

SW-846 S030B

Sw-846 S030B

Triald
1

1
1
1

Analysis
Date and Time
11/25/2003 08:48

11/26/2003 0B:44
11/25/2003 0B:48
11/26/2003 08:44

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l; 1

ug /1 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Todd T Smythe 1
Elizabeth M Taylor 1
Todd T Smythe n.a
Elizabeth M Taylor n.a




*

_ancaster
_aboratories

Analysis | Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4170855

MW-3-W-031120

Facility# 97127 Job# 385251
I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy TO0600102298 MW-3
Collected:11/20/2003 10:50

Submitted: 11/22/2003 09:15

Reported: 11/28/2003 at 10:31

Discard: 12/29/2003

IGLOG3

No.

01728

06054

02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

No.
Q1728

06054
06054
01146
01163

Analysis Name

TPH-GRC - Waters

Grab

Page 1 of |

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Water
GRD
by Ja Account Number: 10904
ChevronTexaco
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
hs Received Method
CAS Number Repult Petection
Limit
n.a. ‘ 52,000, 5,000.

The reported concentration of TFH-GRO does not include MTBE oY other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

BTEX+MTBE by 8260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

1634-04-4 5.
7i-43-2 12,000.
108-88-3 4,500,
100-41-4 660.
1330-20-7 ©3,200.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX+MTBE by B260E
BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/ME VOA Water Pyep

50.
50.

Laboratory Chronicle

Metheod

N. CA LUFT Gascline
Method

Sw-846 8260B

SW-§46 B260B

EW-846 5030B

SW-B46 SQ30B

Analysis

Trialf# Date and Time

1

AR

11/25/2003 03:49

11/26/2003 23:02
11/26/2003 23:24
11/25/2003 03:49
11/26/2003 23:02

Dilutien

Units Factor

ug/l 100

ug/1 10

ug/l 1400

ug/1 160

ug/1 10

ug/1l 10

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Todd T Smythe 1900
Lauren C Marzario io
Lauren C Marzario 100
Todd T Smythe n.a.

Lauren ¢ Marzaric n.a.




Lancaster - - *
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4170856
MW-4-W-031120 ' Grab Water
Facility# 97127 Job# 385251 GRD ‘
I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy T0600102298 MW-4 '
Collected:11/20/2003 10:00 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 11/22/2003 09:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 11/28/2003 at 10:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 12/29/2003 ‘ San Ramon CA 94583
IGLO4
' ' ) ~ A8 Received ‘
"CAT o ‘ As Received =~ Method Dilution
Ko, Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit :
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 350, 50. ug/1. 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 36. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N:D 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) _ 1330-20-7 0.7 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 211&
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT - Analyais Dilution
Ho. - Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 11/25/2003 13:52 Todd T Smythe T
Method :
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B26QB SW-H46 BZE0B 1 11/26/2003 09:06 ' Elizabeth M Tayler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030E 1 11/25/2003 13:52 Todd T Smythe n.a.
01183 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 11/26/2003 09:06 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.




| ancaster .
¥ |aboratories Analysis Report .

2425 New Holand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www lancasierlabs.com

Page 1 of :
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4170857
SUPPLYWELL-W-031120 Grab Water
Facility# 57127 Job# 385251 GRD
I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy TO0600102258 SUPPLYWELL
Collected:11/20/2003 11:05 by JA Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 11/22/2003 09:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 11/28/2003 at 10:31 . 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 12/29/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
ICGLEW
As Received
CAT A8 Received Method ) Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result ' Detection Tnits Factor
; . Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters : n.a. : N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRG does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene . 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 K.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene . 100-41-4 N.D. Q.5 ug/1l 1
06319 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 T N.D, ¢.5 ug/1l . 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT . ] analysis . pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 11/25/2003 13:24 Todd T Smythe 1
Method .
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B ' SW-846 8260B 1 11/26/2003 09:29 Elizabeth M Taylor 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11/25/2003 13:24 Todd T Smythe n.&.

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 11/26/2003 02:28 Elizabeth M Taylor n.d&.




_ancaster

V | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Eax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco

Reported: 11/28/03 at 10:31 RAM

Analysis Name

Bateh number: (3329A08A
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 03325%A08B
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: PO33293AR
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Bengzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: P033301AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total}

Analysis Name

Batch number: C3322A08A
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 03322%ACEE
TPH-GRQO - Waters

Batch number: PQ3I3293AR
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: P033301AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 033292083

*_ Outside of specification

Laboratory Comp

Blank
Result

Sample
N.D.

Sample
WN.D.

E
b
=
113

bboob

-2~ F zz.z‘z‘zm
s
P
1

pooboj

Eﬁ

Sample
105

Sample
105

Sample
ioa
108
104
105
109

Sample
101
108
103
102
108

Group Number: B76077 '

Blank Report LCS LCSD
¥DL Units %REC SREC
number (s) : 4170855
50. ug/1l 107
number (s} : 4170854,4170856-4170857
50. ug/1 107
number{s} : 4170854,4170856-4170857
0.5 ug/l 91
0.5 ug/1 92
0.5 ug/1l 91
0.5 ug/1 80
0.5 ug/l 93
number (g) : 4170855
6.5 ug/1 9%
0.5 ug/1 102
0.5 ug/1l 98
0.5 ug/l 96
0.5 ug/1 103

liance Quality Contrel

LCS/LCSD
Limits

70-130

70-130

77-127
85-117
85-115
B2-119
B4-120

77-127
85-117
85-115
B2-119
84-120

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MSD MS/MED RED BKG
%REC Limits RP MAX ~ Cong
number {g) : 4170855

114 63-154 5 30
number (s) : 4170854,4170856-4170857
114 63-154 5 30

pumber (s} : 4170854,4170856-4170857
94 69-134 7 30

110 83-128 2 ac

108 83-127 3 30

108 82-129 2 30

111 §2-130 2 30
number (&) : 4170858

103 €9-134 2 30

111 83-128 3 3c

107 83-127 4 30

105 B2-129 3 30

111 82-130 3 30

Surrogate Quality Control

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

DUP

Cong

Page 1 of 2

RED  RPD_Max

Dup Dup
RFPD
RED Max




N JE Analysis Report -

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax;717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 2 '
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 876077
Reported: 11/28/03 at 10:31 AM .
Surrogate Quality Control

Triflucrotoluene-F
4170855 115
Elank 108
LCS 116
M8 111
MSD 118
Timita: §7-146
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch numbeyr: 03329A08B

Trifluorotoluene-F
4170€54 112
4170856 110
4170857 111
Blank 109
1.C8 118
MS 111
MSD 118
Limits: 57-146
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B260B
Batch number: P033293AA

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4 -Bromofluorabenzene
2170854 57 _ 52 27 ' gg
4170856 97 9z . . 9% a5
4170857 o7 92 98 . . &
Blank 97 91 98 8
LCS . 98 : 91 27 92
M8 o8 91 96 oz
MSD 97 91 98
Timits: B1-120 g2-112 85-112 B3-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: FO33301AA

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromoflucrobenzene
317085E 86 6 94 :3
Blank 96 93 96 . 90
LCS 97 g1 L1 : 20
Ms 97 . 92 95 o1
MsD 98 91 s
Limits: 81-120 82-112 85-1i2 ' 83-113

*. Outside of specification '
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.




(I} Lancaster Laboratories
| V2425 New Holland Pike » Lancaster, PA 17601

Explanation of Syrﬁbols and Abbreviations

The '{oﬂowing defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical ‘data:

N.D. none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level -
- TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
* International Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/cm micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
‘ C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
meq milliequivalents Ib. pound(s)
g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)
ug microgram(s) mg milligram(s} :
mi  millifiter(s) | liter(s) .
m3  cubic meter(s) ul  microliter(s)

< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.

> greater than

J  estimated value — The result falls within the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

-ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter {(mafl), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one .microliter of gas per liter of gas.

ppb parts per biliion
Dry weight Resuits printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a simitar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers

A TiC is a possible aldol-condensation product B  Value is <CRDL, but 2IDL
e Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference
C  Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M  Duplicate injection precision not met
D Compound guantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation
N Presumptive evidence of & compound (TICs only) u Compound was not detected
P Concentration difference between primary and W  Post digestion spike out of control limits
_ confirmation columns >25% +  Duplicate analysis not within control limits
U  Compound was not detected +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995
X,Y,Z  Defined in case narrative '

“Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis. '

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we herebyy object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.
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